In addition, approved to proposed to the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No. 
1/2026 to consider and approve the amendment of Clause 4 under the Company’s Memorandum of 
Association to be in the line with the increase of the Company’s registered capital as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered Capital 9,090,001,425 Baht (Nine billion ninety million one 
thousand four hundred twenty-
five Baht) 

Divided into 1,818,000,285 Shares (One billion eight hundred 
eighteen million two hundred 
eighty-five shares) 

Share value 5.00 Baht (Five Baht) 
 Categorized into:   
 Ordinary share 1,818,000,285 Shares (One billion eight hundred 

eighteen million two hundred 
eighty-five shares) 

Preferred share: - Share (-)” 

After the registered capital increase as described above, the Company will have 603,812,473 
authorized but unissued ordinary shares, with a par value of THB 5.00 per share, as of the meeting of the 
Board of Directors No.